

No. 12-729

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JULIE HEIMESHOFF, PETITIONER

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*
JAMILA MINNICKS
Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Statement..... | 1 |
| Summary of argument | 5 |
| Argument: | |
| An ERISA plan may not provide that the statute of limitations for seeking judicial review of a plan fiduciary’s benefits determination begins to run before the plan fiduciary has issued its final decision | 8 |
| A. ERISA’s comprehensive remedial scheme is structured to provide plan beneficiaries with two complementary and sequential avenues—internal plan review and judicial review—for challenging a plan’s benefits determination | 8 |
| B. The statute of limitations for bringing an action under Section 1132(a)(1)(B) begins to run when the claimant has exhausted plan remedies and the plan has issued its final decision | 12 |
| C. An ERISA plan may not provide that the limitations period begins to run before the plaintiff’s claim accrues..... | 16 |
| 1. Plan provisions governing the limitations period for seeking review of a plan’s claim denial must be consistent with ERISA’s remedial scheme | 16 |
| 2. Plan terms providing that the limitations period begins to run before the plaintiff’s claim has accrued are inconsistent with ERISA’s remedial scheme | 19 |
| 3. Respondents’ proposed case-by-case reasonableness approach would not mitigate the adverse consequences of the plan’s limitations provision | 25 |
| D. Respondents’ reliance on state contract law is misplaced..... | 27 |
| Conclusion..... | 32 |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) | 8, 10, 21 |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Spinelli</i> , 443 A.2d 1286 (Del. 1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>Bacon v. Rives</i> , 106 U.S. 99 (1882) | 24 |
| <i>Barboza v. California Ass’n of Prof’l Firefighters</i> , 651 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) | 6, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Booton v. Lockheed Med. Benefit Plan</i> , 110 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>Bourgeois v. Pension Plan for Emps. of Santa Fe Int’l Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| <i>Boyce v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 90-0374599, 1994 WL 9956 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1994)..... | 31 |
| <i>Burke v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009) | 4, 5, 10, 14, 25 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011) | 28 |
| <i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1875)..... | 13 |
| <i>Communications Workers of Am. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967) | 6, 13, 15, 21, 22 |
| <i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) | 2, 17, 27 |
| <i>Dail v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Local 73 Pension Fund</i> , 100 F.3d 62 (7th Cir. 1996) | 16 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>Hardin v. Straub</i> , 490 U.S. 536 (1989) | 13, 32 |
| <i>LaPerla, Ltd. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 980 A.2d 971 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2009)..... | 29 |
| <i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) | 10 |
| <i>Madera v. Marsh USA, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005) | 10 |
| <i>Makar v. Health Care Corp. of Mid-Atlantic (Carefirst)</i> , 872 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989) | 11 |
| <i>Martin v. Construction Laborer’s Pension Trust</i> , 947 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) | 8, 17 |
| <i>McGraw v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) | 9 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) | 14 |
| <i>Millstone v. St. Paul Travelers</i> , 962 A.2d 432 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2008) | 30 |
| <i>Murray v. San Jacinto Agency, Inc.</i> , 800 S.W. 2d 826 (Tex. 1990) | 29 |
| <i>Northlake Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Waffle House Sys. Emp. Benefit Plan</i> , 160 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995) | 12 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Order of United Commercial Travelers of Am. v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947) | 17, 28 |
| <i>Parrot v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 866 A.2d 1273 (Conn. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Peloso v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 267 A.2d 498 (N.J. 1970)..... | 31 |
| <i>Perrino v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) | 8, 9, 17, 28 |
| <i>Prudential-LMI Commercial Ins. v. Superior Court</i> , 798 P.2d 1230 (Cal. 1990) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Rice v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) | 27 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Terry v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2005) | 30 |
| <i>Tucker v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 53 P.3d 947 (Utah 2002) | 29 |
| <i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 2, 15, 21, 24 |
| <i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Weldon v. Kraft, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1990)..... | 10 |
| <i>Weiner v. Klais & Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Wert v. Liberty Life Assurance Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>West v. Conrail</i> , 481 U.S. 35 (1987)..... | 13, 29 |

VII

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>White v. Sun Life Assurance Co.</i> , 488 F.3d 240 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1022 (2007) | 19, 23, 26 |
| <i>Wise v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Withrow v. Halsey</i> , 655 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2011) | 16 |
| Statutes and regulations: | |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, | |
| 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1001(b)..... | 1, 2, 8, 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1) | 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1) | 9 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D)..... | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1110(a) | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1132..... | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1132(a) | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) | 18 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1133..... | 9 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1133(1) | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1133(2) | 2, 5, 7, 18, 22 |
| 29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(1)(2)(A)..... | 28 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 38a-483(a)(11) (West 2010)..... | 28 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 736.1008 (West 2008)..... | 25 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.7905 (West 2010) | 25 |
| Unif. Trust Code (2000, last revised or amended 2010): | |
| § 105 | 24 |
| § 1005 | 25 |
| 29 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 2560.503-1 | 18 |

VIII

| Regulations—Continued: | Page |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| Section 2560.503-1(a) | 9 |
| Section 2560.503-1(f)(3) | 20 |
| Section 2560.503-1(f)(4) | 20 |
| Section 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv)..... | 11 |
| Section 2560.503-1(h)(3)(i)..... | 20, 23 |
| Section 2560.503-1(i)(1)(i)..... | 21 |
| Section 2560.503-1(i)(3)(i)..... | 21 |
| Section 2560.503-1(j)(4) | 11 |
| Section 2560.503-1(l) | 11 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|--|------------|
| Alan Newman, George G. Bogert, & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2010) | 24 |
| 1 Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitation of Actions</i> (1991)..... | 13 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 21, 2000): | |
| p. 70,250 | 23 |
| p. 70,254 | 11 |
| Lee R. Russ, <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> (2000) | 30, 31 |
| Horace G. Wood, <i>Limitations of Actions at Law and at Equity</i> (1916) | 13 |
| H. Rep. No. 533, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) | 10, 17, 18 |
